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Study Background

1. In March of 2009, the Urban Renewal AuthorityRiA) commissioned the Term Consultancy
Team of the Department of Social Work and Sociamidstration (SWSA) at the University of

Hong Kong (HKU) to conduct a Social Impact Studykda Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei Ho
Street Redevelopment Project.

2. The study targets included the residents andhéss operators in Shamshuipo area located
along Hai Tan Street between Yen Chow Street and Rheong Street and north of Tung Chau
Street. The study areas comprises Nos. 169-208 rfachbers) and 216-222 (even numbers) Hai
Tan Street, Nos. 7-23 (odd numbers) Kweilin Strets. 1-14 Pei Ho Street, and Nos 230-250 (even
numbers) Tung Chau Street. The total project @rapproximately 7,740 square meters.

3. Athree-stage study was proposed by the HKU T@amsultancy Team to URA to examine the
social impact of relocation caused by redevelopnretite study areas to the existing residents and
business operators. The number of affected holdelamd units in the Hai Tan Street/Kweilin
Street and Pei Ho Street area was relatively s@wadl a population survey involving all the
households was therefore proposed to obtain remase results. The subjects of the study were
divided into four strata; 1) the tenant residentialiseholds, 2) the owner-occupier households, 3)
the tenant shops, and 4) the owner-operators.

4. Same as the baseline study, quantitative metlasdbeing used to examine the issue and two
sets of questionnaires were designed to intervi@ahbuseholds and business operators that we had
interviewed in the baseline study. The HKU Terrm&dtancy Team was engaged in the design of
the study and questionnaires, while the Policy iited was responsible for data collection.

5. The proposed sampling size and the responsg oatthe first two rounds of interviews are
shown in the table below (Table 1.1). The URA kadt out invitation letters to all the heads of
households and shops in the study area to seekcthresents to take part in the baseline study prior
to the beginning of the fieldwork. Quite a numbéthe study targets had already moved out from
their units when the study commenced and thus caoldbe reached. By August 2009, only
around half of the expected consents (178 conséit8%) were received by the URA. The
interviewers of the Policy 21 Limited then intemvied the heads of households with reference to the
details provided on the consent forms received.e ifitial response rate in the baseline study was
around 98.3%, with a total 175 successful cases thadfieldwork of the baseline study was
completed in late August 2009.

6. The house-warming interview, the first trackistydy, was conducted after the relocation of
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residents and business operators to collect thendduaseline data related to the initial conditiohs
relocation. However, many of the households arsiness operators did not move immediately
after accepting the acquisition or compensatioreretf by the URA and some of them are still
staying in their units in the affected area. Besjdjuite a number of the interviewed households
and operators could not be reached after the passiudy. The response rate in the first tracking
study was not that high (34.3%) with only 60 intews were successfully conducted, and the
response rate was highest among residential ow®&t4%). The breakdown of the figures is
shown in Table 1.1.

7.
not be too close together, and the follow-up iney second tracking study, will be conducted in
May 2010 to collect information related to changesl adjustments after relocation. The whole
study will be completed by the end of June 2018grsed by the Policy 21 Limited and the URA.

For the above reasons, the study will exteneetimonths to ensure that three interviewees will

Table 1.1 — Sample size for Hai Tan Street/Kwetlireet and Pei Ho Street Project tracking study

Proposed sample size 1st interview 2nd interview | 3rd interview
Stratum Stratum size |70% response rat; 20% drop out | 20% drop out
Residential | Owner 75 53 42 34
Tenant 200 140 112 90
Commercial | Owner 18 13 10 8
Tenant 54 38 30 24
Total 347 243 194 155

Actual sample size Baseline study (1st interview)

Stratum Received consents Completed Cases Response Rate
Residential | Owner 28 28 100.0%
Tenant 121 120 99.2%
Commercial | Owner 5 4 80.0%
Tenant 24 23 95.8%
Total 178 175 98.3%
Tracking study (2" interview)
Stratum Received consents Completed Cases Response Rate
Residential | Owner 28 16 57.1%
Tenant 120 36 30.0%
Commercial | Owner 4 1 25.0%
Tenant 23 I 30.4%
Total 175 60 34.3%

Interview Findings
8. Among the 60 respondents, there were 52 residewiner: 16; tenant: 36), and 8 business

operators (owner: 1; tenant: 7). The survey findiing the first tracking study on different target
groups are presented as below.

Page 2



Household — Tenant & Owner-occupier

Location of new homes/ shops
9. A large majority (87.5%) of owner-occupiers fdunew homes in Shamshuipo, while about

sixty percent (58.3%) of the tenants did so. Amthieggseven business operators (tenants), six
of them stayed in Shamshuipo to continue theirr®ss, only one moved out of the district.

Table 2.0 Location of new homes after relocation

Stay in SSP Not stay in SSP Total
n % n % n
Residential Owner 14 87.5 2 12.5 16
Tenant 21 58.3 15 41.7 36
Commercial Owner 1 100.0 0 0.0 1
Tenant 6 85.7 1 14.3 7
Total 42 70.0 18 30.0 60

"For further details regarding the owner-occupiplsase refer to Table 4.1

Unit characteristics
10. Close to three quarters of the tenants (74138d)been living in the Shamshuipo area for not

more than 10 years, however, with similar percemtaithe owner-occupiers (71.3%) had been
living in Shamshuipo area for 10 years or more ([@&bl).

Table 2.1 Length of residency in Shamshuipo area

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Number of year Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
Below 1 1 0.8 1 3.6 12 34.3 3 21.4
1 to less than 10 81 67.5 2 7.1 14 40.0 1 7.1
10 to less than 20 14 11.7 5 17.9 2 57 1 7.1
20 to less than 30 9 7.5 8 28.6 2 5.7 5 35.7
30 to less than 40 7 5.8 6 21.4 2 5.7 2 14.3
40 to less than 50 5 4.2 4 14.8 3 5.7 1 711
Above 50 3 2.5 2 7.1 0 0 1 7.1
Total 120 100 28 100 35 100 14 100

11. Tenants had an obvious increase in living ar8de percentage of the units of tenants that
were less than 251 square feet was very much lawdris tracking study (47.0%) than the
baseline study (79.0%). There was not much chamgeng owner-occupiers between two
studies except that a lower percentage of them Vixgng in larger flat of above 1000 square

feet (Table 2.2).
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Table 2.2 Construction size of the unit (Squaré)fee

Construction size o' Baseline interview First tracking interview
the unit (Square Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
feet) n % n % n % n %
Below 100 45 37.8 0 0 3 8.8 0 0
101-250 49 41.2 1 3.6 13 38.2 0 0
251-500 17 14.3 10 35.7 12 35.38 7 43,8
501-750 1 0.8 7 25.0 4 11.8 5 31.3
751-1,000 7 5.9 5 17.9 1 2.9 3 18.8
Above 1,000 0 0 5 17.9 1 2.9 1 6.3
Total 119 100 28 100 34 100 16 100

12.

Nearly all the units (98.1%) that the interveglvhouseholds were staying were solely for
residential use, the percentage was similar to ah#éthe baseline study (97.3%). Among the
36 tenants, 16 of them had moved to public rentaking offered by the Hong Kong Housing
Authority. In the baseline study, many of the msavere staying in partitioned/shared units

(room: 47.5%; suites: 30.0%), but after relocatbmer half of the tenants (58.3%) were using
the whole flat.

Social demographic

13.

In this tracking study, over half of the resgents (65.4%) were male, only around one third of
them (34.6%) were female; the gender ratio waslainm the baseline study. Besides, over
half of the tenants were between the ages of ZBBt(66.7%), which was the same as in the
baseline study. Relatively, more of the owner-poers aged 60 years or over (50.0%) (Table
2.3). Among the 52 interviewees in this trackimgdy, 9 of them were not the same persons
being interviewed in the baseline study. A higher proportion of @sents among the
owner-occupiers were younger (aged below 50) inrdeking interview.

Table 2.3 Age of respondents

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Age Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %

20-29 3 2.5 0 0 0 0 1 6.3
30 -39 19 15.8 2 7.1 4 11.1 2 12,5
40 — 49 29 24.2 1 3.6 9 25.0 2 12,5
50 — 59 29 24.2 12 42.9 11 30.6 3 18,8
60 — 69 29 24.2 9 32.1 9 25.0 6 37,5
70 or above 11 9.1 4 14.3 3 8.3 2 12\5

Total 120 100 28 100 36 100 16 100

! In this study, the interviewees are the headbakholds. The researchers obtained the conssiasrand contact

methods from the URA and made interview visits. m8mf the households provided two names as thesthefad
households. In the tracking study, when the origimarviewee could not answer the questions, asrdtliead of
household would help to answer. For a small nurmbeases, the original head of household had mouetb elderly
residential homes because of health reason. Anbthesehold member replaced the head for the iervi
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14.

Around half of the affected respondents (tesiabfi.4%; owner-occupier: 50.0%) were not
working at the time of interview. The percentageswshghtly higher among tenants than that in
the baseline study (43.4%). Among those workifge thost common industries were
wholesaling, retailing, trading, and catering indies (tenants: 14.3%; owner-occupier:
18.8.0%) and the construction industry (tenants3%}. There was no obvious change, but
worth to note that a higher percentage of tenart®woking for jobs or were unemployed in
the tracking study (baseline: 16.7%; tracking: 28.§Table 2.4).

Table 2.4 Industry

Baseline interview | First tracking interview
Owner- Owner-

Tttt Tenant occupier | Tenant occupier
n % n % n % n %
Manufacturing 6 50 1 3.7, 0 0 0 0
Construction 20 16,y 3 | 111 5 |143] 1 6.3
Wholesaling, retall_lng, trading, and 23 1192 3 111 5 143/ 3 |188
catering
Transportation, warehouse & > 171 » 24 0 0 5 | 125

communication

Financial, insurance, property & 4 33 3 | 111 2 57| 0 0

commercial
Community, social and personal care 13 10.8 3.7, 4 114 1 6.3
Other industry 0 0 0 0 1, 290 0
Student 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6.8
Housewife 9 75 3 |11.1| 2 57| 2 |125
Looking for job/ unemployed 20 16/7 0 0 10| 286 O .0
Retired 23| 19.2 11 |40.7) 6 |17.1] 6 | 37.5
Total 120 | 100| 27 | 100| 35 | 100, 16 | 100

15.

Among those respondents that were working (#sna 7; owner-occupier: 7), quite a number of
them were working as service workers/sales (ten&88s3%; owner-occupier: 57.1%), and
elementary occupation was also a popular occupatiortenants (41.2%). Change in
occupation distribution due to relocation was nothy especially to tenants (Table 2.5).
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Table 2.5 Occupation

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Occupation Tenant |Owner-occupier, Tenant |Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
Manager/Ad_mlnlstratlon 0 0 1 77 1 59 0 0
officer
Professionals 1 1.5 2 15.4 a 0 0 0
Supporting professionals 2 2.9 0 0 1 5.9 @ 0
Secretaries/Clerks 3 4.4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Service workers/Sales 25 36.8 3 23.1 6 | 3.3 4 57.1
Craft and related workers 2 2.9 1 7.7 1 5.9 1 14.3
Driver/Technician/Machine 11 | 16.2 4 30.8 1 59 2 28.6
operators
Elementary occupations 24 353 2 15.4 7| 412 O 0
Total 68 | 100| 13 100 17| 100 7 100

16. Among those working/studying, the change inkivg/ studying location was more obvious to
tenants. When compared with the baseline studjheni percentage of the tenants did not

work/ study in Shamshuipo (Baseline: 54.2%; tragkid2.2%) in the tracking study (Table
2.6).

Table 2.6 Working/ studying area

Baseline interview First tracking interview
. . Owner-occupie Owner-occupie
Working/ studying area Tenant ] Tenant ]
n % n % n % n %
Shamshuipo 32 54.2 3 27.3 4 22,2 2 28.6

Other parts of Kowloon| 9 15.3 3 27.3 3 16.7 1 14.3

Hong Kong Island 4 6.8 2 18.2 2 11.1 1 14.3
New Territories 8 13.6 0 0 3 16.7 1 14,3
Not fixed 6 10.2 3 27.3 6 33.3 2 28.6
Total 59 100 11 100 18 100 7 100

17. Over half of the respondents (tenants: 63.A%en: 60%) had to spend $5 or more to travel to
work/school, higher percentage of them had to spewde daily transportation fee after

relocation (Table 2.7). More people need to takedportation for work and study in the
tracking study.
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Table 2.7 Transportation fee (one way)

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Transportation fee (one Owner-occupie Owner-occupie
way) Tenant r Tenant r
n % n % n % n %
No need_(walklng, 27 50.9 4 36.4 2 18.2 2 40.0
cycling)
Below $5 6 11.3 1 9.1 2 18.2 0 0
$5 - $10 12 22.6 3 27.3 4 36.4 3 60,0
Above $10 8 15.1 3 27.3 3 27.3 0 0
Total 53 100 11 100 11 100 5 100
Support network

18. Very high percentage of the tenant (80.0%)ndidlor seldom have contact with their neighbour
in the tracking study, which was very much diffdrdrom the baseline study (36.7%).

2.8).

Table 2.8 Contact frequency with neighbours

However, changes were not that obvious among owo@rpiers on contact frequency (Table

: Baseline interview First tracking interview
Contact frequency with . .
neighbours Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
No contact 14 11.7 2 7.1 6 17.1 2 12/5
Seldom 30 25.0 12 42.9 22 62.9 6 37.5
Sometimes 56 46.7 11 39.3 6 17.1 7 43.8
Frequently 20 16.7 3 10.7 1 2.9 1 6.3
Total 120 100 28 100 35 100 16 100

" Neighbours in this study refer to neighbours,rfdig and relatives living in the same district

19. The contact frequency did not have much diffeeeamong different age groups in the baseline
study, but in the tracking study, the reduction agm@eople under 60-year-old was more
obvious (baseline: no contact, 9.5%, seldom: 30.5%cking: no contact: 19.4%, seldom:

54.8%) (Table 2.8a).

Table 2.8a Contact frequency with neighbours bycroap

Contact frequency with Baseline interview First tracking interview
neighbours Under 60 60 or above Under 60 60 or above
n % n % n % n %
No contact 9 9.5 7 13.2 6 19.4 2 10,0
Seldom 29 30.5 13 24.5 17 54.8 11 55.0
Sometimes 42 44.2 25 47.2 6 19/4 L 35.0
Frequently 15 15.8 8 15.1 2 6.5 0 0
Total 95 100 53 100 31 100 20 100

" Neighbours in this study refer to neighbours,rfde and relatives living in the same district
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20. Close to three guarters of the tenants foued tielation with their neighbours just normal

(baseline: 35.0%; tracking: 74.3%), and still a bemof them (baseline: 55.0%; tracking:
22.9%) had good relationship with their neighbo(Fable 2.9). The respondents had not
rebuilt the relationship with their neighbours yethe tracking study. The change pattern was
similar among tenants and owner groups, but appgrére degree of change of tenants was
larger (Table 2.9).

Table 2.9 Relation with neighbours

Baseline interview

First tracking interview

Rr?;?éfgovggh Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
Very bad 3 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bad 2 1.7 0 0 1 2.9 0 0
Normal 42 35.0/ 10 35.7 26 74.3 7 46.7
Good 66 55.00 15 53.6 8 22.9 5 33.3
Very good 7 5.8 3 10.7 0 0 3 20.0
Total 120 | 100 28 100 35 100 15 100

21. Respondents under (baseline good to very gam8%; tracking: 20%) and above 60-year-old
(baseline good to very good: 71.7%; tracking: 50.@%perienced deterioration in relationship
and the younger people tended to be more affegtedltcation (Table 2.9a).

Table 2.9a Relation with neighbours by age group

Relation with Baseline interview First tracking interview
neighbours Under 60 60 or above Under 60 60 or above
n % n % n % n %

Very bad 1 1.1 2 3.8 0 0 0 0

Bad 2 2.1 0 0 1 3.3 0 0
Normal 39 41.1 13 24.5 23 76.7 10 50,0
Good 49 51.6 32 60.4 6 20.0 7 35/0
Very good 4 4.2 6 11.3 0 0 3 15.0
Total 95 100 53 100 30 100 20 100

22. The trust level of over half of the tenant mggents had reduced very much in the tracking

study (baseline trust to very much trust: 84.9%ckmng: 25.7%). However, many of them
still believed that their neighbours would give rth@ hand when they needed help (71.4%)
though only around one third of them agreed tongfipagreed (37.1%) that their neighbours
would concern about the community benefit (TabE0®2. At the time of this first tracking
interview, respondents (both tenants and ownerfmecs) had not built up the same level of
trust with their neighbours and did not have theedevel of confidence that they could find
neighbours to help them. Moreover, they had lessidence that their neighbours would
concern about the community benefit. The reducettust level in the tracking study was
consistent to the change in contact frequency. di@nging directions of both tenants and
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owners were similar, but the trust level of ownesard neighbours was higher than tenants in
both studies.

Table 2.10 Attitude toward their neighbours

, . Baseline interview First tracking interview
Attitude toward their - .
neighbours Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n | % n | % n | % n | %
Trust on neighbours
Very much distrust 1 0.9 0 0 1 2.9 0 0
Distrust 15 142 2 8.3 3 8.6 1 6.3
General -- -- -- -- 22 62.9 9 56.3
Trust 85 80.2] 20 83.3 9 25.7 5 31.3
Very much trust 5 4.7 2 8.3 0 0 1 6.3
Total 106 | 100 24 100 35 100 16 100
You think your neighbours will help you when you ned help
Surely will not 6 5.0 0 0 0 0 1 7.1
Mostly will not 22 18.3 3 10.7 10 28.6 2 14.3
Will (Half) 42 35.0 8 28.6 18 51.4 5 35.7
Mostly will 43 35.8 13 46.4 5 14.3 6 42.9
Surely will 7 5.8 4 14.3 2 5.7 0 0
Total 120 | 100 28 100 35 100 14 100
You think your neighbours concern the community beefit
Strongly disagree 4 3.7 2 8.0 2 5.7 0 0
Disagree 35 327 8 32.0 2 5.7 1 7.1
General -- -- -- -- 18 51.4 8 57.1
Agree 65 60.7| 14 56.0 13 37.1 5 35.7
Strongly agree 3 2.8 1 4.0 0 0 0 0
Total 107 | 100 25 100 35 100 14 100
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23. The confidence level toward new neighbours lea®r to people under 60-year-old (baseline
trust to very much trust: 82.9%; tracking: 19.4%9unger respondents appeared to had greater

changes in their attitude and trust toward theiw neeighbours.

The changes

for older

respondents were less obvious (baseline trust tp meich trust: 91.7%; tracking: 45.0%).

(Table 2.10a).

Table 2.10a Attitude toward their neighbours by auomip

Attitude toward their Baseline interview First tracking interview
neighbours Under 60 60 or above Under 60 60 or above
n | % n | % n | % n | %
Trust on neighbours
Very much distrust 0 0 1 2.1 0 0 1 5.0
Distrust 14 17.1 3 6.3 3 9.7 1 5.C
General -- -- -- -- 22 71.0 9 45.0
Trust 63 76.8 42 87.5 6 19.4 8 40.0
Very much trust 5 6.1 2 4.2 0 0 1 5.0
Total 82 100 48 100 31 100 20 100
You think your neighbours will help you when you ned help
Surely will not 4 4.2 2 3.8 1 3.3 0 0
Mostly will not 16 16.8 9 17.0 8 26.7 4 21.1
Will (Half) 32 33.7 18 34.0 16 53.3 7 36.8
Mostly will 35 36.8 21 39.6 5 16.7 6 31.6
Surely will 8 8.4 3 5.7 0 0 2 10.5
Total 95 100 53 100 30 100 19 100
You think your neighbours concern the community beefit
Strongly disagree 3 3.6 3 6.3 2 6.7 0 (
Disagree 27 32.1 16 33.3 3 10.0 0 0
General -- -- -- -- 14 46.7 12 63.2
Agree 53 63.1 26 54.2 11 36.]7 7 36.8
Strongly agree 1 1.2 3 6.3 0 .0 0 0
Total 84 100 48 100 30 100 19 100
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24. The percentage of people needed support redisrgdnuch in the tracking study (Table 2.11).
Support needs were also reduced among owner-oesypible 2.11a) and older people (Table
2.11b) but to a lesser extent.

Table 2.11 Household support needs (Tenants)

Tenants

Baseline study (120) First Tracking study (36)
Household support needs | > T34 e | Total* [1]2]3 |4 5] Total
nnnin n N| % [nin/nin n|N|%

a. Help in family chores, such
as cleaning, shopping, repairf 0 |24/ 2 | 3|/ 0(29{242, 0|2 |1,0|0| 3 |83
& maintenance
b. Take care of children, old o, | 151 4 | 5 | 520|167/ 1/ 0|0 00| 1 28
sick family members
c. Hospital escort 026/9/2,0,37/308/0/0/ 0[{0|0| 0| O
d. Find someone to talk 10, 10, | 5 55/ 5 | o | 75| 625/ 0 2|5 1|0 | 8 |22
provide psychological relief
e. Join social gatherings, such
as Yam Cha & festival 1/50/23|1,/ 0|75/642|/0/3|3|0,0| 6 |16.7
celebration
f. Discuss and solve problemsl {31/25/12/ 0 |69 |575/ 0|3 |1 3|0 | 7 |194
" 1: oneself; 2: neighbours, relatives and friemdghe district; 3: relatives and friends in othestricts; 4:

public facilities in the district; 5: public fadilés in other districts
* Percentage among total number of respondentsnflena

Table 2.11a Household support needs (Owner-ocqupier
Owner-occupier

Baseline study (28) First Tracking study (16)
Household supportneeds >34 T8 T Toml® [1]2 ]34 (5] Totl
nnininfn N| % |[n|{n nin/ n| N|%

a. Help in family chores, such
cleaning, shopping, repairing&l | 4|0, 00| 5 | 179/ 0| 00|00 0| O
maintenance
b.Tak_ecare_ofchlldren,oIdc0 >lololol 2 71l 0lolololol ol o

sick family members
c. Hospital escort 15/3/0({0|9|321/0[{0|1/0/0| 1 6.3
d. Find someone to talk 0, 10, |1, 5 | 31 5| 19 679/ 0 16 0 0 7 438
provide psychological relief
e. Join social gatherings, such
YamCha&festivalcelebration%S 14/111)0116)57.110 11801091563
f. Discuss and solve problem 1003/ 0/0/14/500/0|0|5|1|0| 6 37.5
" 1: oneself; 2: neighbours, relatives and friemdthe district; 3: relatives and friends in othestricts; 4:

public facilities in the district; 5: public fadies in other districts
* Percentage among total number of respondents (evacepier)

=

(7]
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Table 2.11b Household support needs among oldgi@eo

60 or above

Baseline study (53) First Tracking study (20)
Household support needs =T 4 Te T Toral* [1]2 ]3] 45| Total
ninnnn N| % |[n n n/nin|N| %

a. Help in family chores, such
cleaning, shopping, repairing& | 9|1/1|0| 11208/ 0, 2|00 |0 2 10.0

maintenance

b.Tak.ecare.ofchlldren,oIdcr1 3'0/0lo 24 75/ 0lololololol o
sick family members

c. Hospital escort 011/5/0/0/16 /3020, 0, 0/0|0|0| O

d. Find someone to talk 10,10, 155/ 4 | 5 | o | 28 | 528/ 03| 5|1 09 |45.0
provide psychological relief

e. Join social gatherings, such s
Yam Cha & festival celebration

24/411/0/30|5.6(0|2|5|{0,0 7350

2]

f. Discuss and solve problem 05 8/3/{0{26{491/0|3|1, 2,06 (300

e

oneself; 2: neighbours, relatives and friemdhe district; 3: relatives and friends in othistricts; 4:

public facilities in the district; 5: public fadiles in other districts
* Percentage among total number of respondentsr (oémle aged 60 or above)

25.

Reduction in tangible and social-emotiongput need were found among all tenants (Table
2.12), owner-occupiers (Table 2.12a) and peopleval@D-year-old (Table 2.12b) groups.
Relatively, a larger proportion of tenants were@ed of support to fulfill their socio-emotional
needs (baseline: 74.2%; tracking: 27.8%) than Heagieeds (baseline: 40%; tracking: 8.3%)
both in the baseline and tracking studies. Amdnge who needed support, over half of them
received tangible support from neighbours in trstratit only (66.7%) which was more confined
to the district concerned when compared with thselyae. The rate of tenants in getting
neighbour support on social-emotional needs (50 Wés) lower than the baseline study (67.4%)
(Table 2.12). For owner-occupiers, fewer peopledneéangible help, and with similar
percentage of them needed social-emotional suppbétbwever, neighbours were not their
source of support when needed help (owner-occugh&ained help from neighbour: tangible
need: 0%; social-emotional need 10%). (Table 2.12a)
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Table 2.12 Household support needs (tangible/secmtional, among tenants)

Tenant

Baseline study (N)

First Tracking study (N)

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Ho#::gsld Need help from help from Need help from help from
support | neighbours in | neighbours in | support | neighbours in| neighbours in
the district |the district only the district |the district only
n | % n % n % n | % n % n %
Tangible neeg
48 1 40| 31 64.6 | 14 292 3 /83 2 66.7 2 66.7
(a-c)
Social-emotion
89 174.2 60 67.4| 21 23.6|10|27.8 5 50.0f 2 20.0
al need (d-e)

Table 2.12a Household support needs (tangiblesseriational, among owner-occupiers)

Owner-occupier

Baseline study (N)

First Tracking study (N)

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Hoﬁjsgsld Need help from help from Need help from help from
support | neighbours in | neighbours in | support |neighbours in| neighbours in
the district  |the district only the district |the district only
n | % n % n % n | % n % n %
Tangible need
9 1321 6 66.7 4 4441 1 /63| O 0 0 0
(a-c)
Social-emotion
22 /78.6 18 81.8 4 18210635 1 100 1 10.0
al need (d-e)

Table 2.12b Household support needs (tangible/semational, among older people)

Older people (60 or above)

Baseline study (N)

First Tracking study (N)

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Had obtained

Ho#::gsld Need help from help from Need help from help from
support | neighbours in | neighbours in | support | neighbours in| neighbours in
the district |the district only the district |the district only
n | % n % n % n % n % n %
Tangible neeg
231434 14 60.9 9 39.1| 2 |10 2 100 2 100
(a-c)
Social-emotion
36 |67.9 27 75.0| 10 27.8 |10 |50.0 4 40.0 1 10.0
al need (d-e)

26. The frequency of use on community facilitiestexfants in general reduced, but still many of
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them had used the leisure facilities in the dittribat they have moved to in the tracking study,
and particularly over half of them indicated thia¢y used the park facilities (66.7%) in their
district sometimes to frequently (Table 2.13). ®ato tenants, the usage of the park
(sometimes: 18.8%; frequent: 50%) among owner-aecsipremained very high when
compared with other facilities (Table 2.13a). Agab the tenants over 60-year-old, their uses
on leisure facilities like swimming pool and spogteund had obvious increase after relocation
(sometimes to frequently, baseline: 26.5%; tracké@o) (Table 2.13b).

Table 2.13 Community facilities usage (Tenants)

Tenant
following facilities in Baseline study First Tracking study
A il N R | S| F Total N | R| S| F | Total
% | % | % | % | N % | % | % | % % | N %
Hospital and clinic | 14.215.8/39.2/30.8) 120 | 100 |33.3| 50 |13.9| 2.8 | 36 |100
Library and town hall| 45.8| 9.2 |20.8/24.2| 120 | 100 {38.9/41.7|11.1| 8.3 | 36 |100

Swimming pooland | 49 5 15 5104 21142 120 | 100 |22.2/36.136.1 5.6 | 36 100
sports ground

Park 12.5 6.7 /1 30.0/50.8| 120 | 100 | 8.3 | 25 |41.7) 25 | 36 |100
Community centre | 56.75.8 |16.7/20.8| 120 | 100 | 50 (44.4| 56| 0 | 36 |100

N=Never, R=Rarely, S=Sometimes, F=Frequently

Have used the

Table 2.13a Community facilities usage (Owner-ogeng)
Owner-occupier
Baseline study First Tracking study
N R S F Total N R S F | Total
% % % % N | % | % | % | % | % N | %
Hospital and clinic | 10.Y17.9/39.3|32.1| 28 | 100 | 18.8/ 56.3|12.5|12.5| 16 100
Library and town hall| 39.3| 17.9| 28.6| 14.3| 28 | 100 | 18.8| 25 | 25 |31.3| 16 |100Q
Swimming pooland | ¢, 21 7 1 |17 9/14.3| 28 | 100 | 37.518.8/ 31.3/ 12.5 16 100
sports ground
Park 17.9 14.3/10.7|57.1| 28 | 100 | 25 | 6.3 |18.8| 50 | 16 (100
Community centre | 67.914.3| 7.1 |10.7| 28 | 100 | 75 |12.5/12.5| 0 | 16 |100

N=Never, R=Rarely, S=Sometimes, F=Frequently

Have used the
following facilities in
the district
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Table 2.13b Community facilities usage (Older pedppl
Older people (aged 60 or above)

Baseline study First Tracking study
N R S F Total N R | S| F | Total
% | % | % | % | N | % | % | % | % % N | %
Hospital and clinic 15.113.2130.2/41.5| 95| 100 | 10 | 55 | 20 | 15 | 20|100
Library and town hall| 49.1| 5.7 | 26.4/ 18.9| 95 | 100 | 25 | 40 | 15 | 20 | 20 |100
Swimming pool and

sports ground
Park 75| 57208 66 | 95| 100 | 5 5 | 35| 55 |20/|100

Communitycentre 60.4| 3.8 1 15.1/20.8| 95 | 100 | 65 30 5 0 20100

N=Never, R=Rarely, S=Sometimes, F=Frequently

Have used the
following facilities in
the district

67.9| 5.7 1208 57|95 100 30 | 10 | 50 | 10 | 20 |100

27. Most of the tenants (97.2%) rarely or would patticipate in activities in the new communities
they were living after relocation (Table 2.14). tBtenants and owner-occupiers had not
regained the interest in participating in commuaityivities. The situation was similar to
people under and above 60-year-old also.

Table 2.14 participation in community activities

Participate activities in Baseline interview First tracking interview

thepcommuni t Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier

Y n % n % n % n %
Will not participate | 63 52.9 12 444 21 58.3 9 56.3
Rarely 29 | 24.4 9 33.3| 14 | 389 5 31.3
Sometimes 26 21.8 6 222 1 2.8 2 12.5

Frequently 1 0.8 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 119 100 27 100 36 100 16 100

Table 2.14a Participation in community activitigsdge

Participate activities in Baseline interview First tracking interview
thepcommunit Under 60 60 or above Under 60 60 or above
Y n % n % n % n %
Will not participate 51 54.3 24 46.2 51 54.3 24 46.2
Rarely 18 19.1 20 38.5 10 31.3 9 45.0
Sometimes 24 25.5 8 154 2 6.3 1 5.0

Frequently 1 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 94 100 52 100 32 100 20 100

Living and expenditure
28. After relocation, the average monthly renttéreants were paying was HKD 3260.5 which was
higher than in the baseline study HKD 2,060.0 (é&blL5).
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Table 2.15 Average monthly rent

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Average monthly rent (HKD 2,060.0 3,260.5

29. The monthly basic living expenditure of manytieé tenants was not more than HKD 6,000
(80.6%), and with three quarters of them (75.0%&dusven less than HKD 3,000 in the first
tracking study while 12.6% were so in the baseBhe&ly. There was a sharp reduction of
monthly living expenditure among tenants in theknag study, and the reduction also occurred
among owner-occupies but to a lesser extent (Tad&a). The drop in monthly living
expenditure was particularly obviously among resleorits under 60-year-old (Table 2.15b).

Table 2.15a Average monthly living expenditure

Average monthly Baseline interview _ First tracking interview _
expenditure Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
2,999 or below 15 12.6 2 7.1 27 75.0 6 40.0
3,000-5,999 59 49.6 9 32.1 2 5.6 4 26.7
6,000-8,999 23 19.3 8 28.6 3 8.3 3 20.0
9,000-11,999 19 16.0 4 14.3 1 2.8 1 6.7
12,000 or above 3 2.5 5 17.9 3 8.3 1 6.7
Total 119 100 28 100 36 100 15 100
Table 2.15b Average monthly living expenditure
Average monthly Baseline interview First tracking interview
expenditure Under 60 60 or above Under 60 60 or above
n % n % n % n %
2,999 or below 3 3.2 14 26.9 22 71.0 11 55.0
3,000-5,999 42 44.2 26 50.0 1 3.2 5 25.0
6,000-8,999 21 22.1 10 19.2 5 16.1 1 5.0
9,000-11,999 21 22.1 2 3.8 1 3.2 1 5.0
12,000 or above 8 8.4 0 0 2 6.5 2 10.0
Total 95 100 52 100 31 100 20 100

30. More of the respondents (baseline: 68.1%; ingck’6.0%) indicated that salary, either earned
by themselves or their family members, was the m&gairce of their household income to both
owners (81.3%) and tenants (73.5%). Lower pergentd the tenants was CSSA recipients
(baseline: 30.3%; tracking: 23.5%) when compardt thie baseline study.
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Attitude toward redevel opment and relocation

31. The attitude of tenants towards redevelopmempensation (77.8%), consultation (82.8%) and
social service team (85.7%) arrangements became pasitive after settling in the new place
(Table 2.16). Among owner-occupiers, there was als increase in the proportion of people
feeling satisfied about requisition, but the sattibn regarding consultation and the work of
the social service team reduced slightly. Howeleth of them remained at a very high level
(Table 2.16a). A higher proportion of older peoplso showed higher level of satisfaction
with the requisition arrangement and the work ef shcial service team (Table 2.16b).

Table 2.16 Attitude toward the redevelopment areament in Hai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei
Ho Street (Tenants)

Tenant

Redevelopment Baseline study First Tracking study
arrangement VS| S | DS |VDS| Total VS| S | DS VDS| Total

% | % | % | % n | % % % | % | % | N | %
Compensation 424421442/ 7.4 | 95| 100 3.7 |74.1/14.8| 7.4 | 27 | 100
Consultation 8.571.3/18.1] 2.1 | 94| 100, O |82.8/13.8| 3.4 | 29 | 100

Social service team 6.846.6/42.0 45|88 |100| O |/85.7/14.3] 0 | 7 | 100

VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied

Table 2.16a Attitude toward the redevelopment @eament in Hai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei
Ho Street (Owner-occupiers)

Owner-occupier

Redevelopment Baseline study First Tracking study
arrangement VS| S | DS VDS| Total VS| S | DS |VDS| Total

% | % | % | % | N | % | % | % % | % | N | %
Requisition 10.757.1/28.6| 3.6 | 28 | 100|21.4/50.0{21.4| 7.1 | 14 | 100
Consultation 14.371.4| 0 |14.3 18 | 100| 7.1|71.4/21.4 0 | 14 | 100

Social service team 0 9330 |6.7| 15 |100| 0 |[85.7/125 O 8 | 100

VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied

Table 2.16b Attitude toward the redevelopment ayeament in Hai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei
Ho Street (Older people)

Older people (aged 60 or above)
Redevelopment Baseline study First Tracking study
arrangement VS| S | DS |VDS| Total VS| S | DS VDS| Total
% | % | % | % N | % | % % | % % | N %

Compensation 23/161.5| 7.7 | 7.7 | 13 | 100|30.0/50.0/20.0f O | 10 | 100

Requisition 6.7/46.7/43.3| 3.3 | 30 | 100| 0 |66.7/11.1/22.2| 9 | 100

Consultation 13.665.9/15.9| 45| 44 | 100, 6.3 /75.0/18.8/ 0 | 16 | 100
Social service team| 12,82.5/40.0/ 5.0 | 40 | 100, 0 |85.7/14.3| O 7 | 100
VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied

32. Among those expressing dissatisfaction towatkvelopment arrangements, no matter in the
baseline study or the tracking study, money wasntl@r concern. Some respondents also
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felt that there was no actual help during the ctitasan process and the social service teams in
the baseline study (Table 2.17) (Table 2.17a).

Table 2.17 Reasons behind the dissatisfaction thiim redevelopment arrangement (Baseline
study)

Arrangement '_I'ena_n t. ’ Owner-_occu_pic_er
(Baseline study) Reason DlssatlsfledIE/Ne)ry dissatisfied
Requisition Too little 0 7
Spent too long/ too slow 0 2
Not enough 9 0
No agreement 21 0
Compensation Spent too Iong/ too slow 3 0
Not fair 2 0
May not have public housing given 1 0
URA neglect figures from tenant 1 0
No actual help 9 1
Not listening to opinion 0 1
Consultation No consultation 3 0
Not sure when to move/low transparency 1 0
Too slow 1 0
Have Never seen any Social worker 4 0
Social service team Only help once 1 0
No actual help 16 0
Demolition Too slow, no one care 1 0
arrangement

Table 2.17a Reasons behind the dissatisfactionrtbtha redevelopment arrangement (First

Tracking study)

Arrangement Reason Tenant | Owner-occupier
(First Tracking study) Dissatisfied/Very dissatisfied (N)
Requisition Compensation top little 1 3

No compensation 1 1
Compensation Compensation too little 3 2
Compensation too little 1 0
Consultation Not efficiency 1 0
Not enough explanation 0 2
Social service team 0 0

33. Again, more tenants found redevelopment/ rélocdad no impact to different aspects of their
lives. Very high percentage of the tenants fourad tedevelopment/ relocation had no impact
on their social (97.2%), work opportunity (91.7%/)edical (88.9%), education (80.6%), and
even housing (69.4%) needs after settled in the evironment. In fact, only a very small
percentage felt that the impact was serious to thefkgain, among the owner-occupiers, the
actual impact was less serious than they thoughnhglihe baseline study. And an even
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smaller percentage of people expressed any sanqact in various aspects of life comparing

with the tenants (Table 2.18a). The change itudi was obvious as shown in the change in
figures obtained in the tracking study (Table 2. Xrticularly to people aged over 60 (Table

2.18b).

Table 2.18 Impact of redevelopment/relocation (Tés)a

Tenant
Aspects of impact Baseline study First Tracking study
(%) . . Very . . .
No | Mild Serious . No | Mild |Serioug Very serious
serious
Housing 35.3 11.2 | 31.9 21.6 69.419.4| 8.3 2.8
Work opportunity | 55.7 15.1 | 20.8 8.5 91.7 8.3 0 0
Education 714 7.1 8.3 13.1 80.6 13.9| 5.6 0
Medical 61.7| 15 19.2 4.2 889 11.1| O 0
Social 52.9 244 | 17.6 5 97.2 0 2.8 0
Table 2.18a Impact of redevelopment/relocation (&watcupiers)
Owner-occupier
Aspects of impact Baseline study First Tracking study
(%) : , Very . . _
No | Mild |Serious . No | Mild [Serious Very serious
serious
Housing 57.1 17.9 10.7 14.3 75.0 18.8 0 6.3
Work opportunity | 85.2 11.1 0 3.7 87.5 12.5 0 0
Education 905 O 4.8 4.8 100 0 0 0
Medical 74.1 148 | 11.1 0 93.8 6.3 0 0
Social 75.00 17.9 7.1 0 87.5 6.3 6.3 0

Table 2.18b Impact of redevelopment/relocation éDlaeople)

. Older people (aged 60 or above)
Aspect(s; /oc;f Impact Baseline study First Tracking study
No | Mild |Serious Very seriouss No |Mild Serious Very serious
Housing 39.6 13.2 | 28.3 18.9 65.0 20.05.0 10.0
Work opportunity | 73.2 4.9 17.1 4.9 95.00 50 O 0
Education 882 O 2.9 8.8 95.00 5.0 O 0
Medical 58.5 17.0 | 22.6 1.9 100 0 0 0
Social 49.1 26.4 | 22.6 1.9 95.0 O 5.0 0

Attitude toward new living environment

34. Avery high percentage of the tenants wasfeatisery satisfied on different aspects of the new
accommodation from hygiene & sanitation (87.5%jetsa(Fire) (81.3%), security (81.3%) to
the building facilities (71.9%), flat structure (®8%), and building structure (71.9%).
However only half of the tenants (53.1%) were $atiswith the transportation in the new areas
after moved and with less than one third of therh.3%) was satisfied with the shopping
facilities. Among the owner-occupiers, the levebkatisfaction was very high among most of
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the aspects except the flat structure (62.5%)enigw accommodation, and shopping (50.0%).
Only a tiny percentage expressed dissatisfactiofards the new accommodation (Table 2.19).
The findings were also similar to different age ups, but the level of satisfaction of people
above 60-year-old on different aspects in geneea gher (Table 2.19a).

Table 2.19 Satisfaction with the new accommodation

First Tracking
Satisfaction (%) Tenant Owner-occupier
VS/S | Half NS VDS | VS/S | Half NS VDS
Hygiene & sanitation 87.5 12.5 0 0 93.8 6.3 0 0
Safety (Fire) 81.3 18.8 0 0 93.8 6.3 0 0
Facilities 71.9 21.9 6.3 0 87.5 12.5 0 0
Flat structure 71.9 21.9 6.3 0 62.5 375 0 0
Building structure 71.9 21.9 6.3 0 75.0 250 0 @
Transportation 53.1 15.6 28.1 3.1 87,5 6.3 6,3 0
Shopping 31.3 40.6 28.1 0 50.0 37,5 6.3 63
Security 81.3 12.5 3.1 3.1 93.8 6.3 0 0
VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied
Table 2.19a Satisfaction with the new accommoddt@ider people)
First Tracking
Satisfaction (%) Under 60 60 or above
VS/S | Half NS VDS | VS/S | Half NS VDS
Hygiene & sanitation 86.7 13.3 0 0 94.4 5.6 0 0
Safety (Fire) 83.3 16.7 0 0 88.9 11.1 0 0
Facilities 76.7 20.0 3.3 0 77.8 16.7 5.6 0
Flat structure 60.0 33.3 6.7 0 83.3 167 0
Building structure 66.7 26.7 6.7 0 83.3 16.7 0 @
Transportation 53.3 13.3 30.0 3.3 833 1111 5.6 0
Shopping 30.0 43.3 26.7 0 50.0 333 11.1 5.6
Security 80.0 13.3 3.3 3.3 94.4 5.6 0 0

VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied

35. A large majority of the tenants (84.4%) and ewwoccupiers (81.3%) found the living
environment after moving improved (Table 2.20). eTpercentage among people above
60-year-old was high (77.8%), but was not as hggtha younger group (86.7%) (Table 2.20a).

Table 2.20 Improvement in the living environmerieamoving to the new place

: First tracking interview
Having Improvement .
Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n %
Yes 27 84.4 13 81.3
No 5 15.6 3 18.8
Total 32 100 16 100
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Table 2.20a Improvement in the living environmeit¢ramoving to the new place (Older people)

Having Improvement First tracking interview
Under 60 60 or above
n % n %
Yes 26 86.7 14 77.8
No 4 13.3 4 22.2
Total 30 100 18 100

36. Respondents expressed that there was very imughenvironment improvement on areas like
the hygiene & sanitation (74.1%), safety (Fire) .(P8), and building facilities (74.1%).
However, not much was found on transportation (&n29.6%; owner-occupier: 38.5%) and
shopping (tenant: 18.5%; owner-occupier: 30.8%) bgspondents. Among the
owner-occupiers, the improvement in various aspeets not as strong as felt by the tenants
(Table 2.21).

Table 2.21 Association of improvements with thédwing aspects

First Tracking
Tenant Owner-occupier
Aspects Very | Some-| . Very | Some-| .
Little | None Little | None
much | How much | How
Hygiene & sanitation 74.1 18.5 7.4 0 46.2 38.5 7.7 7.7
Safety (Fire) 74.1 18.5 7.4 0 23.1 61.5 7.7 707
Facilities 74.1 7.4 14.8 3.7 38.5 38.5 15/4 7.7
Flat structure 37.0/ 40.7 18.5 3.7 231 30.8 30.8 .415
Building structure 33.3 44 .4 18.% 3.7 23.1 30i8 830. 154
Transportation 3.7 25.9 14.8 55.6 7.7 30.8 23.1 538.
Shopping 0 18.5 11.1 70.4 7.7 23.1 7.0 61.5
Security 22.2 63.0 11.1 3.7 23.1 38.5 15/4 23.1
Table 2.21a Association of improvements with tHefeing aspects (Older people)
First Tracking
Aspects Very Solrir:er > Very Sgr?nca)-r Rore
Little | None Little | None
much | how much | how
Hygiene & sanitation 65.4 23.1 7.7 3.8 64.3 28.6 7.1 0
Safety (Fire) 61.5 26.9 7.7 3.8 50.0 4219 7.1 0
Facilities 65.4 15.4 15.4 3.8 57.1 21.4 14(3 711
Flat structure 34.6 26.9 30.8 7.7 28.6 57.1 7.1 7.1
Building structure 30.8 30.8 30.8 7.7 28.6 57\1 711 7.1
Transportation 3.8 19.2 19.2 S7.[7 7.1 42.9 143 735
Shopping 0 15.4 11.5 73.1 7.1 28.6 7.1 57.1
Security 154 | 57.7 15.4 11.5 35.7 50)0 7.1 7.1
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37. Close to half of the tenants (46.9%) planecttmvate their new flats and the percentage among
the owner-occupiers was higher (68.8%). For thed® had done so, all of them had
renovated the whole flat. The tenants spent orragee $37,542 on renovation, and the
owner-occupiers spent over a hundred thousand ($91) (Table 2.22). A slightly higher
percent of people over 60-year-old had no plaretmvate their new accommodation (44.4%)
compared with the younger group (36.7%). For thwaise had renovated their flat, on average
people under 60-year-old spent $75,824, and pealpdee 60-year-old spent a little bit less
($69,417) (Table 2.22a).

Table 2.22 Renovated of the new accommodation

First tracking interview
Renovation Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n %

No, no such plan 16 50.0 3 18.8
Yes, only the dilapidated parts 0 0 0 0

Average HK$ -- -
Yes, the whole flat 15 46.9 11 68.8

Average HK$ 37,542 114,091
Not applicable 1 3.1 2 12.5
Total 32 100 16 100

Table 2.22a Renovated of the new accommodatioref@ielople)

First tracking interview
Renovation Under 60 60 or above
n % n %
No, no such plan 11 36.7 8 44.4
Yes, only the dilapidated parts 0 0 0 0
Average HK$ -- --
Yes, the whole flat 18 | 60.0 8 | 44.4
Average HK$ 75,824 69,417
Not applicable 1 3.3 2 11.1
Total 30 100 18 100

38. Most of the respondents expressed that theiltrheonditions were good (Table 2.23). A
higher percentage of the tenants thought that there in better health conditions than the
owner-occupiers. It could be because the ownemmecs were older on average. It is
natural that younger people feel that they areettelb health conditions than the older people
(Table 2.23a).
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Table 2.23 Overall Health conditions
First tracking interview
Overall health conditions Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n %
Extremely good 5 13.9 0 0
Very good 22 61.1 8 50.0
Good 5 13.9 4 25.0
Average 3 8.3 3 18.8
Poor 1 2.8 1 6.3
Total 36 100 16 100

Table 2.23a Overall Health conditions (Older pebple
First tracking interview
Overall health conditions Under 60 60 or above
n % n %
Extremely good 3 9.4 2 10.0
Very good 20 62.5 10 50.0
Good 5 15.6 4 20.0
Average 4 12.5 2 10.0
Poor 0 0 2 10.0
Total 32 100 20 100
39. The majority of the residents were in good psyagical health in the previous month. About
The

13.9% of the tenants expressed that they felt satl depressed most of the time.

percentage was smaller so among the owners (6.3&bje( 2.24). A higher proportion of

older people felt sad and depressed (25%) mosteofimme or more, and 10% felt that they had
limited social life due to health & emotional prebi most of the time. The conditions among

the younger respondents were better in these tpects(Table 2.24a).

Table 2.24 Health conditions in the past 4 weeks

First Tracking study

Health conditions in the Tenant Owner
M F S R | N

past 4 weeks A /M  F | S| R N A
% | % | % | % | % | % | % % | % | % % | %

Feeling peaceful 19.4/52.8/13.9 83| 56 | 0 |31.337.5 6.3/18.8/ 0 | 6.3
83/ 83| 0 [25.031.3 6.3|31.3 0 | 6.3

Feeling sad, depressed2.8 [11.1| 0 |16.7 2;‘ 471' 0 | 63| 0 |12.537.5/43.8

Feeling energetic  [19.4/50.0{13.9

Limited social life due ta
health & emotional | 29| 0 | -- |11.8 25';%. 6{;' 0 | 6.3 -- |18.8/12.5/62.5
problem

A=Always; M=Most of the time; F=Frequently; S=Someds; R=Rarely, N=Never
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Table 2.24a Health conditions in the past 4 we€ltddr people)
First Tracking study
Health conditions in the Under 60 60 or above

past 4 weeks AlM F S| R N A|M| F | S| R|N
% | % % % | % % | % | % | % | % | % | %
Feeling peaceful  [18.8§50.0/18.8 9.4 | 3.1 0 [30.045.0 0 |15.05.0|5.0
Feeling energetic  |15.650.0/15.6/18.8) 0 0 |30.035.0 5.0/10.015.0 5.0

Feeling sad, depressed0.0| 3.1 | 0.0|21.9 3:" 40.6 | 5.0/20.0 0 | 5.0/25.045.0
Limited social life due to 20.

, 0| 0 | --120.0 60.0 | 5.0/ 5.0 -- |5.0/20.0/65.0
health & emotional problem 0

A=Always; M=Most of the time; F=Frequently; S=Soinets; R=Rarely, N=Never

40. The size of most of the households remaineddh®e after moving (no change: tenant: 88.9%;
owner-occupier: 81.3%). If there was a changaas likely to be an increase (Table 2.25).
The pattern was alike among the older and youngripg (no change: under 60: 87.5%; 60 or
above: 85.0%) (Table 2.25a).

Table 2.25 Changes in the number of people livinthe flat

First tracking interview
Changes Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n %
Increased 3 8.3 2 12.5
Decreased 1 2.8 1 6.3
No change 32 88.9 13 81.3
Total 36 100 16 100

Table 2.25a Changes in the number of people linrtge flat (Older people)

First tracking interview
Changes Under 60 60 or above
n % n %
Increased 3 9.4 2 10.0
Decreased 1 3.1 1 5.0
No change 28 87.5 17 85.0
Total 32 100 20 100

41. Regarding the new/ left household members rteatled help, the number obtained was too
small for analysis (Table 2.26).
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Table 2.26 Whether the new/ left household memieesl special help

First tracking interview
New/ left members are people who need special hellp  Tenant Owner-occupier

n % n %
No 3 75.0 2 66.7
Yes 1 25.0 1 33.3
Old people (Above 60) 1 100 0 0
Young children (under 12) 0 0 1 100
Person with physical disability 0 0 0 0
Person with learning disability 0 0 0 0
Person with visual impairment 0 0 0 0
Persons who need special nursing care D 0 0 0
Persons with mental illness 0 0 0 0
Persons with other disability 0 0 0 0
Total 4 100 3 100

42. The size of households in the first trackinglgtwas larger, and none of the owner-occupiers in
the first tracking interview were living alone (Tal2.27).

Table 2.27 Household size

: Baseline interview First tracking interview
No. of members in . -
T i Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
1 46 38.3 3 10.7 13 36.1 0 0
2 27 225 7 25.0 5 13.9 5 31.3
3 20 16.7 9 32.1 6 16.7 7 43.8
4 23 19.2 4 14.3 8 22.2 2 12.5
5 3 2.5 2 7.1 3 8.3 2 12.5
6 or above 1 0.8 3 10.7 1 2.8 0 0
Total 120 100 28 100 36 100 16 100
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43. The socio-demographic background of househodunibers in the first tracking interview,
though smaller in number, was very similar to thiosihe baseline study (Table 2.28).

Table 2.28 Gender and marital status of househeltioers

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n | % n | % n | % n | %
Gender
Male 149 54.6 48 49.5 42 46.7 23 43.4
Female 124 45.4 49 50.5 48 53.8 30 56.6
Total 273 100 97 100 90 100 53 100
Marital Status
Singled 114 41.8 34 35.1 41 46.1 19 35.8
Married 134 49.1 57 58.8 37 41.6 31 58|5
Separated 7 2.6 0 0 1 1.1 0 0
Widowed 5 1.8 6 6.2 8 9.0 2 3.8
Divorced 12 4.4 0 0 2 2.2 1 1.9
Total 272 99.6 97 100 89 100 53 100
Relation with respondents
Respondent 120 44.0 28 28.9 36 40.4 16 30.2
Spouse 54 19.8 18 18.6 14 157 14 26.4
Parent(in-law) of | = 5 2.6 4 4.1 7 7.9 2 3.8
respondent
Children(in law) of | 24 | 586 | 29 | 209| 20 326 19 358
respondent
Grand children 3 1.1 7 7.2 1 1.1 1 1.9
Sibling 2 0.8 4 4.1 1 1.1 1 1.9
Others 9 3.4 7 7.2 1 1.1 0 0
Total 273 100 97 100 89 100 53 100

44. A lower percentage of tenants and owner-ocsupierked and studied in Shamshuipo after
moving when compared with the findings in the biasebktudy and there was an increase in
percentage of the household members worked anddtudmainland China (baseline: tenant,
1.3%, owner-occupier, 0%; tracking: tenant, 14.@%ner-occupier, 11.4%). Besides, more
household members among the tenants had to uspdarano work and study. In general, the
transportation expenses increased in the trackudygTable 2.29).
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Table 2.29 Working/ studying area

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Area of work/ study Tenant Owner-occupier Tenant Owner-occupier
n % n % n % n %
Shamshuipo 92 58.2 22 38.6 18 36.0 10 28.6
Other parts of Kowloon 28 17.8 12 21.1 13 26.0 10 28.6
Hong Kong Island 11 7 6 10.5 5 10.0 7 20,0
New Territories 12 7.6 10 17.6 6 12.0 4 11/4
Mainland China 2 1.3 0 0 7 14.0 4 11.4
Not fixed 13 8.2 7 12.3 1 2.0 0 0
Total 158 | 100 57 100 50 100 35 100

Transportation fee (one way)
Noneed (walking, | 7, | 473/ 18 | 353 6 | 167 13| 419

cycling)
Below $5 27 18.0, 10 19.6 11 30.6 2 6.5
$5 - $10 31 20.7 13 25.5 13 36.1 12 38.7
Above $10 21 14.0 10 19.6 6 16.7 4 12.9
Total 150 | 100 51 100 36 100 31 100

Business Operator — Tenant & Owner-operator

45. There were some changes in the industry repptehe business operators. Since only a few
of them could be located, we could not do furthealgsis at this stage (Table 3.1).

Table 3.1 Industry

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Industry Tenant | Owner-operator Tenant |Owner-operator
n % n n % n
Manufacturing 2 8.7 3 2 28.6 1
Construction 3 13.0 0 1 14.3 0
Whol_esallng, retalll_ng, 9 39.1 1 5 28.6 0
trading, and catering
Transportation, yvarghouse 2 8.7 0 0 0 0
and communication
Financial, Insurance, 3 13.0 0 5 28.6 0
property and commercia
Community, social and 4 17.4 0 0 0 0
personal care
Total 23 100 4 7 100 1
Business concerns

46. Only one tenant operator had not decided,abe(6 tenants and 1 owner-operator) decided to
continue to run business in the same district altycation. Reviewing the findings in the
baseline study, around two thirds of the operaftasant: 68.8%; owner-operator: 2/3) found
“had frequent customer” the major reason to runnass in the district. (Table 3.2).
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Table 3.2 Continue the businesses in the saméctistier relocation

. . . Baseline interview
Reason to continue the businesses in the same Tenant owner-operator
district after relocation P
n % n
Convenient to staff 1 6.3 0
Convenient transportation 2 12.5 0
Had frequent customer 11 68.8 2
Close to living place 1 6.3 0
Low rent 1 6.3 0
Had affection toward the district 0 0 1
Total 16 100 3
Continue the business in the same district after Sl AligesinolinlelviEy,
- Tenant Owner-operator
relocation
n % n
Yes 6 85.7 1
No 0 0 0
Not yet decided 1 14.3 0
Total 7 100 1

47. There were some changes in the staff sizetheuhumber of respondents was too small for
further analysis (Table 3.3).

Table 3.3 Staff size

Baseline interview First tracking interview
Staff size Tenant Owner-operator Tenant Owner-operator
n % n n % n

0 7 30.4 0 1 14.3 0
1 3 13.0 0 2 28.6 0
2 2 8.7 0 0 0 0
3 1 4.3 0 2 28.6 0
4 6 26.1 1 0 0 1
5 2 8.7 1 0 0 0

6 or above 2 8.7 2 2 28.6 0
Total 23 100 4 7 100 1

48. The tenant operators remained quite satisfigth the business environment of Hai Tan
Street/Kweilin Street and Pei Ho Street area. mlagority of them were satisfied with all the
aspects listed, only some dissatisfaction obtagredspects like the operational cost (3 tenants),
usable area (3 tenants) and source of customenéts) (Table 3.4).
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Table 3.4 Attitude toward the business environnoéiiai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei Ho

Street area (Tenants)

Tenants

Baseline interview First tracking interview
VS| S | DS |VDS| Total VS| S | DS |VDS| Total

% | % % | % N | % n n n n N

Business nature 0O 9134.3| 43| 23| 100/ O 7 0 0 7
Purchasing 0| 9380 | 6.3| 16 | 100| O 6 0 0 6
(Un)Loading 56/77.8/ 56 |11.1 18 | 100| O 6 0 0 6
Revenue 8.765.2/21.7| 4.3 | 23 | 100 2 5 0 0 7
Source of customer| 13/2.7| 9.1 | 45| 22 | 100| 1 4 2 0 7
Operational cost 4.378.3/13.0| 4.3 | 23 | 100| O 4 2 1 7
Usable area 43913/ 0 | 43| 23 | 100| O 4 3 0 7

VS=Very satisfied; S=Satisfied; DS=Dissatisfied/DS=Very dissatisfied

Owner-occupier Case Study

49.

50.

51.

With the help of URA, the recent property p@asing records of the affected owner-occupiers
in the Hai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei Hoe8trredevelopment project were identified
from the Land Registry. Data such as the locatem®, size and value of their new properties
were used to compare with their previous propeitiethe redevelopment area to examine the
impact of redevelopment to these households an@ddeguacy of the compensation obtained
from URA.

Finally 28 affected owner-occupiers were idesdifrom the Land Registry property purchasing
record as at 6 July 2009. In respect of person@ pavacy, the data search and comparison
tasks were conducted by URA. All the personal daee removed when passing to the research
team.

Among these 28 owner-occupiers, half of thethhachased properties in Shamshuipo (50.0%)
after getting the redevelopment compensation. Tmgetwith those moving to other
neighbouring areas/ districts like Lai Chi Kok @lseing part of the Shamshuipo administrative
district) and Mongkok, most of them (82.2%) hadghased properties in Kowloon as property
replacements, and the rest of them had purchasegroperties in the New Territories (Table
4.1).
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Table 4.1 Relocation districts of the 28 owner-qgiets

District No. of Residents
n %
Shamshuipo 14 50.0
Lai Chi Kok 4 14.3
Kowloon Cheung Sha Wan 1 3.6
Mongkok 3 10.7
Hung Hum / To Kwa Wan 1 3.6
Tsuen Wan 1 3.6
New Territories Shatin 2 7.1
Yuen Long 2 7.1
Total 28 100

52. Most of the 28 owner-occupiers did not buy aepment properties that were under 10 years of
building age after obtaining the redevelopment cemsation. Over half of them (53.6%)
bought properties of 30-50 years old (Table 4.2).

Table 4.2 Building age difference of the 28 ownettmiers after relocation

New Building Age No. of Respondents
n %
1-10 years 3 10.7
11 — 20 years 3 10.7
21 — 30 years 7 25.0
31 — 40 years 8 28.6
41 — 50 years I 25.0
Total 28 100.0

53. About forty percent (39.2%)of the 28 owner-qiiers were living in units at least 10°m
smaller than their original flats after relocatiaith maximum size difference up to 50°m
There were also 4 of them (14.3%) bought propegtidsast more than 10%targer than their
original one (Table 4.3).
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Table 4.3 Unit size difference of the 28 owner-agiets after relocation

Size Difference (n) (approx.) No. of Residents
n %

-49 to -40 2 7.1
-39 to -30 2 7.1
-29 to -20 3 10.7
-19 to -10 4 14.3
-9 to -0 5 17.9
1 to 10 8 28.6
11 to 20 2 7.1
21 to 30 1 3.6
31 to 40 0 0.0
41 to 50 1 3.6
Total 28 100.0

54. Forty percent (39.2%) of the 28 owner-occupieuschased flats that were at least 1& m
smaller than their original ones after redevelopime€lose to half of the 28 owner-occupiers
(46.3%) had over 1 million balanced pocketed whemmgared the value of the new properties
with the compensation obtained from redevelopmérd URA), and over a quarter (28.5%) of
them had 2 to 3.5 million balanced pocketed (Td¢ reserved for other purposes.

Table 4.4 Balance pocketed of the 28 owner-occapifier relocation

Difference in Value ($) No. of Residents
n %

- 500,000 to O 2 7.1

1 to 500,000 6 21.4
500,001 to 1,000,000 I 25.0
1,000,001 to 1,500,000 2 7.1
1,500,001 to 2,000,000 3 10.7
2,000,001 to 2,500,000 2 7.1
2,500,001 to 3,000,000 3 10.7
3,000,001 to 3,500,000 3 10.7

Total 28 100.0

55. With reference to the data obtained from thadL&egistry and the URA, the compensation
obtained by the 28 affected owner-occupiers, intmases, was sufficient for them to purchase
replacement properties in the neighbour areas athdavconsiderable some of balance pocketed.
Apparently, a substantial proportion of owner-ogeup opted for relatively old and smaller
flats, and kept the balance for other purposes.e ossibility was that some children had
already left their parents prior to or during relbon. The old parents thus did not need the
same space in their new homes. We would confirsiththe 2nd tracking study.
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Concluding Summary

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

In this first tracking study, we have intervev60 respondents, with 52 residents (owner: 16;
tenant: 36) and 8 business operators (owner: anteid).

Similar to the baseline study, higher proportid the owner-occupiers had been staying in the
district for a longer period of time than the tetsan Still around half of the respondents were
not working and the unemployment rate of the teiggotip was higher among the respondents
in the tracking study. Among those working, a leighercentage of them were not working in

Shamshuipo in the tracking study, and the dailggpartation time and cost of respondents on
average were also higher in the tracking study.

Besides, there was a notable increase in thehtyorent of accommodation of tenants in the
tracking study and a reduction in monthly expenditamong all groups of respondents. The
change will be followed in the coming second tragkstudy.

Many of the respondents expressed that theglignvironment, such as building hygiene and
building facilities, had improved and the satiskacttoward living environment had also
increased on most of the aspects being asked.

Regarding the social support network, the feegy of contact with neighbours of respondents
reduced, and the relation and trust towards timew] neighbours was also not as high as in the
baseline. As the interviews were conducted nag kfter they had moved in the units, it is not
surprise to see such change. Whether the relatitin neighbours can be rebuilt will be
observed in the coming tracking study.

Many residents found the relocation causededalgvelopment has no impact to them or their
family on aspects like work opportunity, educatioredical support, and social life. The rate
was higher than they expected before moved. Therrmapact that the respondents expected
was in relation to housing (no impact, 39.6%; 3€3j027.8%; very serious, 20.1%) in the
baseline study, the impact found after move alsloced very much. The satisfaction rate on
different redevelopment arrangements also increasetafter relocation.

The number of business operator respondentssma#i and therefore it is difficult to make
analysis at this stage. However, apart from 1 natddecided, all of the operators continued
their business in the same district, which is cstesit to the preference shown in the baseline
study.
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63.

64.

For the 28 affected owner-occupiers that wdemntified to have recent entries in the Land
Registry property purchasing records on or befag, 2009. Most of them bought flats in

Shamshuipo or adjacent areas.

Over half of the 28 owner-occupiers boughtthetdy old flats (over 30 years) and forty percent
bought a flat that was at least 16 smaller than their original one. Apparently, a stahtial
proportion of owner-occupiers opted for relativelg and smaller flats, and kept the balance for
other purposes. One possibility was that some @mldthad already left their parents prior to or
during relocation. The old parents thus did notnie same space in their new homes.

~End ~
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Appendix: Hai Tan Street/Kweilin Street and Pei HoStreet Project

Project Site Information

Area : 7,440 square metres
Existing GFA : 25,344 squametres
Affected buildings : 37

Affected population : 1,233
Affected property interests : 385

Project Development Information
Total GFA : 66,960 square metres
Residential flats : 784
Commercial space : 9,930 square metrq ..
G/IC GFA : 2,200 square metres
Open space : 1,500 square metres
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